

Modification to Approved Project

City of Rochester, New Hampshire

Case # Property Address
Type of project: Site Plan; Subdivision_X_; Line Adjustment; Other
Project name Greatwoods Development LLC Subdivision
Date of original Planning Board approval <u>June 2, 2008 and Amended May 18, 2015 and</u>
<u>August 6, 2018</u>
Description of modification: <u>The proposed modification is to waive the City of Rochester Subdivision</u>
Regulation Section 6.10; Impact Fees. The subdivision was previously approved with an off-site impact
contribution requirement for improvements to the stormwater drainage along Salmon Falls Road. This
work was completed during the first phase of the subdivision. Under Zoning Ordinance section 275-
27.G.2 allows for a waiver for impact fees associated on vested projects.
Name of applicant or agent filling out this form Norway Plains Associates, c/o Scott Lawler, PE
Mailing Address PO Box 249, Rochester NH 03866-0249
Phone Number: 603 335-3948 Email Address: slawler@norwayplains.com
Please check box: Applicant 🗇 Agent 🖼
Signature of person completing form: Date: 04/21/2020
Signature of property owner (if different):Date: 04/21/2020

<u>Please note</u>: Modifications are reviewed by the Planning Board but no public hearing is held and no notices are required. (In contrast, projects, which are considered to have a potential impact upon abutters, are considered amendments for which notice and a public hearing is required.) There is a \$125.00 fee for a modification. For very simple matters ("administrative modifications") approved by staff, there is no fee.



Application for Waiver from Regulation

City of Rochester, New Hampshire

Project nameGreatwoods Development LLC Subdivision
Case # _ 224-321,324,328-A-07
Subdivision: X Lot line revision: Site Plan: Minor Site Plan:
Section and subsection of the <u>Subdivision Regulations</u> from which the waiver is requested (including identifying number, title, and description of provision):
Section 6.10 Impact Fee.
OR - Article, section, and subsection of the <u>Site Plan Regulations</u> from which the waiver is requested (including identifying number, title, and description of provision):
Reason/justification(s) for waiver request _The 52-lot subdivision was approved with two pha and required extensive off-site improvements to Salmon Falls Road. The work was performed on
Salmon Falls Road to improve the roadside drainage which was the applicants fair share of off-site
improvements to public facilities which had almost no direct affect by the development.
Name of applicant or agent filling out this form _Norway Plains Associates, Inc.
Applicant? Agent? X Today's date _April 21, 2020
Office use below
Waiver approved: Waiver denied:
Comments:
Signature: Date:

NORWAY PLAINS ASSOCIATES, INC.

LAND SURVEYORS • SEPTIC SYSTEM DESIGNERS • CIVIL ENGINEERS

P.O. Box 249 Continental Blvd. (03867) Rochester, NH 03866-0249 Fax (603)332-0098 Phone (603) 335-3948 / (800) 479-3948 slawler@norwayplains.com



P. O. Box 268
31 Mooney St.
Alton, NH 03809
www.norwayplains.com
Phone & Fax (603) 875-3948
rtetreault@norwayplains.com

April 21, 2020

Seth Creighton, Chief Planner Department of Planning and Development Second Floor, City Hall 31 Wakefield Street Rochester, NH 03867-1917

Re: Amendment to Approved Project Application for Great Woods Development, LLC – 597 Salmon Falls Road; Map 224, Lots 321-324 & 328 (Laredo Lane, Smoke Street, & Bailey Drive)

Dear Mr. Creighton:

On behalf of the Steve Miller and Great Woods Development, LLC., we hereby an application to Amendment to Approved Project for the residential subdivision located off Salmon Falls Road. The 47-lot subdivision was approved by the Rochester Planning Board on June 2, 2008. Sequentially, the project was amended on May 18, 2015 and then again on August 6, 2018. This amendment request is to waive the recently required impact fee associated with residential construction.

The subdivision created 46 single-family residential lots with approximately 3,900 linear feet of City streets. This subdivision was approved with two distinctive phases, with the first phase roadway and infrastructure completed and accepted by the City in the fall of 2018. The second phase started shortly thereafter whereas the roadway and infrastructure are substantially completed and home construction has been ongoing for the past year. Please refer to the Overall Roadway Plan, attached.

In addition to all of the on-site development which services the proposed development, the applicant was required to complete off-site improvements as part an exaction imposed by the Planning Board. Please refer to condition 3 of the Precedent Conditions listed on the June 2, 2008 Notice of Decision. The off-site improvement was to design and construct improvements to the Salmon Falls Roadway drainage system from Stonewall Drive to the entrance to Tara Estates. This drainage work, approximately 3,400 linear feet, consisted of replacing numerous driveway culverts with headwalls, excavating years of sediments from the ditch line, and create positive drainage to ensure the stormwater flowed smoothly along the roadway. The cost of all of these off-site improvements was approximately \$100,000. It should be noted, that none of this off-site work directly benefitted the residence, as the stormwater generated by the new development was directed towards stormwater management systems located on the property and not toward Salmon Falls Road.

Prior to the recent Zoning Ordinance amendment on January 7, 2020, all but 18 of the 46 homes have been completed or building permits issued. The lots which have not applied for a building permit are all located on the City of Rochester Assessing Tax Map 224, as Lots 324-1, 324-2, 324-22, 324-23, 324-26

through 324-30, 324-36 through 234-38 and 324-40 through 324-42.

However, since this project is a phased project that is substantially completed, thus vested as set forth by RSA 674-39, we hereby respectively request a waiver to Section 6.10 of the Rochester Subdivision Regulations; Impact Fees, for the remaining unimproved lots listed above.

We look forward to discussing this project with staff and the Planning Board. Thank you for your consideration

Sincerely,

NORWAY PLAINS ASSOCIATES, INC.

By:

Scott A. Lawler, PE, Project Engineer

cc: Great Wood Development, LLC

